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May, 24, 1976

Most Reverend Corneljius M. Power, D.D.,
2838 Bast Burnside,
Portland, Oregan, U.S.A. 97214.

.

Your Grace:

Please accept my sincere greetings. The information
I am about to give, I do so with the greatest regret and
gorrow, for yourself and all who will be affected.

' I have been given the following information by a
most reliable source and feel that it must be passed on
to you,

PHILIP STEIGERWALD, prasently working in Queen of Peaca,
Salem, Cregan, scheduled to be ordained to the Priesthood
on the 20th day of June, 1976, is an avowed homosexual.

He rationalires that neither the world nor the Church, at
the present time, understands the beauty and good in such

a relationship. His companion, at the present time, is an
other seminarian at Mount Angel, ‘ . Philip has
practiced homosexuality since thirteen years of age and
claims to have been initiated into this practice by his con-
fessor at that time. |

This situation is known to his mother, some of his
family and, at least twe or more seminarians.

I would prefer yocu did not divulge the source of your
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- information, not for my sake, but for the sake
of my informant, whose 1d.ont1ty would immediately
bs known to Philip, were he to know the location
of the information. This could pose some rather
sariocus problems., However, that I would leave to
Your Grace's discretion. Should you require furthar
information, such as the name of the informant,I
have heaen given permission to provide such inform-
atibn. If so, please phone me at (area code 604),
521-4111. .

Respectfully yours in J.C.& M.I.

T (M. Power O.M.I.)
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} ARCHDIOCESE OF PORTLAND IN OREGON

2118 EAST BURNSIDE, P.O. BOX 381

PORTLAND, OREGON 97107
QOFFICE OF

AUXILIARY BISHOP

November 5, 193:

INTER-CFFICE MEMORANDUM
TO: ARCHBISHOP POWER

FROM: REV. JOHN BROUILLARD
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT

RE: REV. PHIL STEIGERWALD

I think that I should pass this confidential information on to you
in the event that it might be helpful. The source of this information
is Father Emmet Harrington.

As you recall, Phil Steigerwald was stationed with Emmet in Eugene.
Prior to his departure from that area, Phil publicly announced that

he was "gay". Obviously, this was damaging enough. However, during
this time in Bugene, he frequently associated with a young man in

the parish, who is not of the same sexual persuasion, and who, until
the disclosure, was unaware. Nevertheless, since Phil's departure
from the Fugene area, this young man has been suffering some psycho-
logical problems as a result of his association and the disclosure by
Phil. The boy's mother is likewise experiencing difficulty in dealing
with this situation. . Both have received psychological, prefessional -.---
help. Emmet is handling the situation as best he can, but not without
difficulty.

As a result of all of the above, Fmmet feels that serious consideration
should be given if Phil ever requested to return to this Archdiocese.
Emmet is of the opinion that scandal has been given and harm caused to
this boy, his mother and the community. As T say, I thought you should
be aware of what transpired. ,
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September 29, 1982
Most Rev. John Cummins
Bishop of Qakland
2900 Lakeshore Ave.
Oakland, California 94610

Dear Bishop Cummins:

: A coupie weeks ago Father Philip Steigerwadd, a priest of the Archdiocese of
Portland, visited me to let me know that he had been temporar{ly assigned to Our Lady of
the Rosary Church in Unton City, California, and that he was very pleased to be in the
active pastoral ministry once again. I understand that Bishop Paul E. Waldschmidt has
talked to you about Father Steigerwald, and perhaps you also have been able to talk to

: g:ther Steigerwald himself. I assume, therefore, that you know a little bit of his

story.

Briefly, however, I feel that you should know that Father Steigerwald took
approximately one year off from his assignment here in the Archdfocese of Portland so
that he could "sort things out.” He has known, I suppose, for quite awhile that he has
an homosexual orientation. He needed some tfme away from the pastoral ministry to re-
flect upon this discovery and to decide what to do about it, and whether this condftion
””’Wﬁﬁ"Eﬁmﬁitib1é'W1tﬁ"thé‘ﬁ?1é§t1y'11fe.| T

He spent most of the period of his leave in the Boston area, where he received

counseling and spiritual advice from a priest and from other resource people. Before

. returning to Portland during the surmer, he wrote to me from Boston to say that he was
convinced that his paramount desire is to continue as a priest in pastoral ministry.
Feeling that he could do so wholeheartedly better in new surroundings than in the
Archdiocese of Portland, he asked permission to seek pastoral work in some other dfocese
on the west coast. He heard many good things about the Diccese of Qakland, and therefore
made some contact with a priest in your diocese to see whether he might have some chance
of being assigned to a parfsh. This led to some substitute work at Our Lady of the
Rosar¥ Parish i{n Unfon City, and eventually to a temporary assignment as associate pastor,
1 believe. h

: Father Steigerwald is a very sincere young priest. He is personable, warm
and friendly 1n his relationships with people, and effective in the parish ministry.
He has always been honest with himself and with his superfors.
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‘Most Rev. John Cummins
September 29, 1982.

I am deeply grateful to you for placing your trust in him. He probably al-
ready has selected a strong spiritual counselor, but {f he has not already done so I
would suggest that you or the Personnel Director, or even perhaps the pastor, urge
him to put himself under the directfon of some priest as soon as possible. You will
find him very sincere and serious about his priesthood. :

With kindest personal regards and best wishes, I remain
| Fraternally yours in Christ,

+Cornelius M. Power
Archbishop of Portland
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September 30, 1982

Very Rev. George E. Crespin
Chancellor, Diocese of Qakland
2900 Lakeshore Ave,

Qakland, Californfa 94610

‘Dear Father Crespin:

Two great minds run in the same channel! Only yestaerday I wrote
to Bishop Curmins about Father Philip Stefgerwald, just a few hours before
your letter arrived fn Portland. I enclose a photocopy of that letter.

: When I talked to Father Steigerwald on September 14, we did not
discuss excardination/incardination. I would therefore say that this matter
perhaps should be left for a later time when it will be more clear to you and
to him what course should be followed. In the meantime I hope that 1f in-
cardination into the Diocese of Oakland should eventually be considered his
service to the Diocese would be calculated from his first assigmment. How-
ever, this must be determined according to your policy fn such matters.

~e o ——]-personally-am-deeply grateful -to you-and Bishop Cummins -for
your willingness to give this young priest an opportunity to serve the people
in your Diocese. Be was involved {n no scandal in the Archdiocese of Port-
tand, and 1 feel sure that he will serve the people of Unfon City and the
people of any other parish to which he may be assigned in an effective and
sati{sfactory way.
With kindest personal regards and best wishes, I am

Fraternally vours in Christ,

+Cornelfus M. Power
Archbishop of Portland

enc S. (copy of Fr. Steigerwald's personal record form enclosed)
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March 27, 2002

Archbishop John Viazny ' @
2838 E Burnside St @

-Portland OR 97214

_Your Excellency,

This is a hard letter for me to write, however, because of the past and-current events concerning’ - -
sexual abuse by Catholic Priests I feef it is necessary for me to ask your advise, Iam and have

been since birth, sixty two years ago, a practicing Catholic. T have four children, three boys and .
one girl. All attended Catholic schools for twelve years. = _ S

My reason for writing is my second son, . and my third son, . attended St: Paul”s
Grade School in Eugene Oregon in the seventies. At that time Rev. Emment Harrington was the -
pastor and Rev. Phil Steigerwald was Associate. My concern is that both Father Phil and our
family moved to St. Paul’s approximately the same time. Qur family more or less “adopted™ Phil. .
We welcomed him into our home and felt very pleased that a priest wanted to be a part of our
family. T

- Now the “bad part™ He appeared to be very fond of” and”  and to us that was the
greatest. We felt, as we had been taught, that there was nothing better than the influence of a
priest in a2 young man’s life. Well on a trip, with Father Phil, Phil made a sexual advance toward

mentioned it to me and not wanting to believe it I told him [ thought he was
imagining it because NO priest would do such a thing. It was left at that.

A couple of years tater Phil left the priesthood and moved to San Francisco. ~H announced he was

~ homosexual. Meanwhile had moved to Texas and Father Harrington called my son

- and me and asked us to come to the rectory to talk to him. He told us he wished - was there
but he wanted to assure us he did not know that Phjl was homosexual and wanted to know from

if anything had happened to him. . said no but he thought something might have

happened to ~ Isad nothing. Father Harrington proceeded to tell us that the Archdiocese
knew before they ordained Phil that he was homosexual. My question if it was known, why did
they send Phil to a parish with a grade school and why wasn’t the pastor informed. I feel a great
injustice was done to and I would like to know what we should do or how - should

proceed.
o
7 Sy

426 [o2

I will be looking for an answer from you as soon as possible.
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April 2, 2002

Dear Mrs.

Archbishop Viazny is out of town, so [ am answering your letter on his behalf. Actually
itis a little difficult to answer your letter or the questions you pose. As you may be
aware, the former Father Philip Steigerwald left the Archdiocese of Portland in 1981 and
subsequently died in May of 1992 when apparently he was hit by a car Crossing a street in
San Francisco. As you also may be aware, Father Emmet Harrington died in July of
1997. With both of these deaths, it is difficult to tell what might have been known when,
I'do know that up to this point we have had no claims regarding Philip Steigerwald.

{[f your son was harmed in any way by the former Father Steigerwald, [ would
urge him to call our Abuse Contact Line (503-416-8810). Dr. Peter Okulitch, who is an
~independent clinical psychologist; amiswers that lirie and cani bégin a process o fproviding
whatever help is useful. You or he are also welcome to call me here at the Archdiocese
of Portland (503-234-5334); or if you simply want to provide me with your phone
number, { will be glad to get back to you as we find any further information in this

matter.

[ am also in this letter including a small pamphlet describing our child abuse policy.

T on

. Dennis J. O'Donovan
Vicar General

Enc.

2338 E. Burnsile Streer, Portlund, Oregon 97214-1895 50372 34-37 34
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